

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No.618/2023
CrIM No.1197/2023
CrIM No.1198/2023

Aquib Hamid Mir & Anr.

.....Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: None.

Vs

UT of J&K

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr.AAG.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE

ORDER
17.04.2026

- 01.** On mention, taken out of turn on the request of learned counsel for the respondent.
- 02.** A perusal of the status report reveals that investigation of the impugned FIR has been closed as not admitted, qua the petitioners.
- 03.** In view of the above, present petition is rendered infructuous and is **dismissed** as such.
- 04.** *Disposed of* along with connected application(s).
- 05.** Interim direction, if any, shall stand vacated.

(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge

Jammu
17.04.2026
Eva